THIS CO-OWNERS' AGREEMENT made this day of

f , 2011.

BETWEEN:

THE REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF DURHAM

("Durham")

- and -

THE REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF YORK

("York")

RECITALS:

- A. Durham and York issued a Request for Proposals dated August 22, 2008 for the design, construction, commissioning, start-up, testing, operation and maintenance of a facility for the thermal treatment of solid waste.
- B. Durham and York entered into a Memorandum of Understanding (the "MOU") dated June 25, 2009 setting out the principles upon which they would construct, operate and maintain the facility.
- C. Covanta Durham York Renewable Energy Ltd. ("Covanta") was selected as the successful proponent as a result of the Request for Proposals and was awarded the contract for the design, construction and operation of the facility.
- D. Durham and York entered into an Early Works Agreement with Covanta, dated January, 2010, which provides that the costs of pre-engineering and approvals with respect to the project be shared equally between Durham and York.
- E. Effective November 25, 2010, Durham and York jointly entered into a Project Agreement with Covanta for the design, construction and operation of the facility, for a total capital cost of \$235,759,000.00 and an initial annual operating cost of \$14,665,000.00, subject to adjustments as provided in the Project Agreement, or as otherwise provided under this Agreement.
- F. Durham and York wish to enter into this agreement to set out their respective rights and obligations for ownership of the facility, including their respective roles in the design, construction and operating phases.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Co-Owners agree as follows:

1. **DEFINITIONS**

Unless this Agreement otherwise provides or the context requires, the following terms shall have the meanings set out below:

- 1.1 "Net Additional Costs" means those costs which are the responsibility of the Co-Owners as a result of the requirements contained within the Environmental Assessment or any other approval related to the Facility, issued by a body or agency having jurisdiction, including, without limitation, any obligation arising out of the Host Community Agreement as set out in Schedule "B", or the Power Purchase Agreement, and/or any other operational costs related to the Facility, including those relating to the Facility Access Road, utilities and scale house, less revenues payable under the Power Purchase Agreement and to which the Co-Owners are entitled based upon their Ownership Interest.
- 1.2 "Agreement "means this agreement, as amended from time to time.
- 1.3 "Capital Cost" means the totality of capital costs payable to Covanta for the Design Build Work, including the Lump Sum Price to be determined on the Notice to Proceed date and calculated as the sum of the Fixed Construction Price, Construction Inflation Adjustment and Architectural Enhancements, and any Changes as more particularly set out in the Project Agreement.
- 1.4 "Change in Law" means a change in law as defined in the Project Agreement.
- 1.5 "Change Order" means a change order as defined in the Project Agreement.
- 1.6 "Change Request" means a change request as defined in the Project Agreement.
- 1.7 "Construction Work" means the building, construction and installation of the Facility as more fully set out in the Project Agreement.
- 1.8 "Co-Owner" means each of Durham and York.
- 1.9 "Durham" means The Regional Municipality of Durham acting as a body corporate and, where the context requires, its geographic area.
- 1.10 "Facility" means the buildings, structures and equipment to be constructed by Covanta pursuant to the Project Agreement.
- 1.11 "Facility Access Road" means the access road as defined in the Host Community Agreement.
- 1.12 "Facility Lands" means the lands upon which the Facility will be constructed, more particularly described as Part Lot 27, Concession Broken Front, Darlington, designated as Part 1 on Plan 40R-26782, save and except Part 1 on Plan 40R-26911, in the Municipality of Clarington, Regional Municipality of Durham, being part of PIN 26605-0082(LT) and save and except the access road to the Courtice Water Pollution Control Plant in the south-east quadrant of the lands, all

- lands lying to the east thereof, and any required right-of-way for said access road. Said access road shall be solely owned by Durham.
- 1.13 "Host Community Agreement" means the agreement entered into between Durham and The Corporation of the Municipality of Clarington providing for certain services respecting the siting of the Facility.
- 1.14 "Liquidated Damages" means the liquidated damages payable by Covanta for its failure to meet certain obligations under the Project Agreement and shall include Performance Liquidated Damages, Schedule Liquidated Damages and Lump Sum Performance Liquidated Damages, as such terms are defined in the Project Agreement.
- 1.15 "Management Committee" means the management committee established under Section 8 of this Agreement.
- 1.16 "Milestone Payment" means a milestone payment as set out in the Project Agreement.
- 1.17 "Monthly Net Operating Cost" means the monthly Net Operating Cost payable to Covanta under the Project Agreement.
- 1.18 "Net Operating Costs" means the totality of the amounts payable to Covanta by the Co-Owners for the operation of the Facility, as more particularly set out in the Project Agreement, less Revenue and/or payments to the Co-Owners, as more particularly set out in the Project Agreement, including revenue from recovered materials, and/or Liquidated Damages.
- 1.19 "Notice to Proceed" means the notice to proceed as set out in the Project Agreement.
- 1.20 "Operations Component" means the provision of services and materials by Covanta in respect of the operation, maintenance and repair of the Facility as provided in the Project Agreement.
- 1.21 "Owners' Consultant" means the consultant appointed under subsection 8.8 of this Agreement.
- 1.22 "Owners' Representative" means the Project Managers jointly appointed by the Co-Owners under subsection 8.10 of this Agreement.
- 1.23 "Oversizing" means Facility capital infrastructure which is designed and constructed and can accommodate processing capacity beyond the initial 140,000 tonnes annual processing commitment, and as further described in Schedule "A" of this Agreement, with the cost to be shared 50/50 by the Co-Owners as further described in this Agreement.
- 1.24 "Ownership Interest" means for Durham 78.6 per cent of the Facility, and for York 21.4 per cent of the Facility, based upon each Co-Owner's initial commitment.
- 1.25 "Payment Request" means a written request for payment submitted by Covanta pursuant to the Project Agreement.

- 1.26 "Power Purchase Agreement" means the agreement between the Co-Owners and Ontario Power Authority respecting the sale of electricity generated by the Facility.
- 1.27 "Project" means the Durham/York Energy from Waste Project.
- 1.28 "Project Agreement" means the agreement entered into between the Co-Owners and Covanta for the design, build and operation of the Facility
- 1.29 "Revenue" means all revenue accruing to the Co-Owners under the Project Agreement.
- 1.30 "Unacceptable Waste" means waste that does not conform to one or more of the elements of the definition of "municipal waste' described in Ontario Regulation 347.
- 1.31 "York" means The Regional Municipality of York acting as a body corporate and, where the context requires, its geographic area.

2. CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS

- 2.1 Subject to subsections 2.4 and 2.5 of this Agreement, Durham and York shall be responsible for the following percentage amounts of the Capital Cost of the Facility, representing their initial proportionate share of processing capacity: Durham: 78.6 per cent, York: 21.4 per cent (the "Percentage Amount").
- 2.2 Each Co-Owner shall be responsible for payment of its respective Percentage Amount of each Milestone Payment payable to Covanta as set out in Appendix 9 of the Project Agreement.
- 2.3 In the event that the Capital Cost of the Facility is adjusted as a result of Change Orders or Change Requests approved under Article 15 of the Project Agreement, each Co-Owner shall be responsible for its respective Percentage Amount of any increase in the Capital Cost.
- Despite subsection 2.1, the Co-Owners agree to contribute equally to the cost of the Oversizing. The Oversizing components are more particularly described in Schedule "A" of this Agreement. York shall provide to Durham its additional 28.6 per cent share for Oversizing, as described in Schedule "A", with its share of the amount payable to be paid to Durham consistent with the percentages of Total Lump Sum price noted within Column 1 of the Milestone Payment Schedule as more fully described within the Project Agreement. Upon completion of construction of the Facility, the parties agree to retain an independent third party to calculate the actual amount payable by York to Durham for the Oversizing. The opinion of the third party shall be final and binding on Durham and York. The Oversizing payable as determined by the third party shall be compared to the amounts paid by York and reconciled. Any amounts for Oversizing owed by either Durham or York to the other Co-Owner shall be paid within thirty (30) days of the third party opinion being delivered.
- 2.5 Despite subsection 2.1 of this Agreement, the Co-Owners agree that the cost of certain capital infrastructure required under the Host Community Agreement, in

- addition to the Oversizing, shall be shared equally (the "50/50 Costs") The 50/50 Costs are more particularly described in Schedule "B" of this Agreement. The Co-Owners further agree that the cost of certain obligations under the Host Community Agreement shall be shared by the parties according to their Ownership Interests as further described in Schedule "B".
- 2.6 The capital contribution or equivalent works in the amount of Two Million Dollars (\$2,000,000.00) under section 11.1.21 of the Project Agreement, shall be credited against the Co-Owners' obligations in accordance with the Project Agreement and this Agreement.
- 2.7 The Co-Owners agree that Durham shall submit all Milestone Payments to Covanta on behalf of the Co-Owners and York shall forthwith reimburse Durham for its Percentage Amount.
- 2.8 York commits to making Capital Cost payments to Durham under this Agreement within twenty (20) days of a payment notification, with payment made by Electronic Funds Transfer (EFT).

3. OWNERSHIP OF FACILITY AND FACILITY LANDS

- 3.1 Durham and York shall hold title to the Facility Lands as tenants in common each as to a fifty percent (50%) interest.
- 3.2 Durham shall convey to York a fifty percent (50%) interest in the Facility Lands, free and clear of all encumbrances, no later than 60 days following the issuance of the final building permit for the Facility by the Town of Clarington. The purchase price for the lands shall be calculated based on an appraised value of \$110,000 per acre with such acreage as determined by a Reference Plan prepared by and at the expense of Durham. Said Reference Plan shall be binding and determinative of the acreage of the Facility Lands. York shall pay the purchase price to Durham on closing.
- Durham and York shall each have an Ownership Interest in the Facility in accordance with the following percentage interests, representing their respective initial contributions to the Capital Cost: Durham 78.6 per cent, York: 21.4 per cent (the "Ownership Interest")
- 3.4 The Co-Owners agree that if either Co-Owner makes an additional capital contribution to the Facility in order to expand the existing processing capacity, their respective Ownership Interests shall be adjusted from time to time to reflect such additional capital contributions in accordance with Section 4 of this Agreement.
- 3.5 The Co-Owners agree that neither Co-Owner may transfer, assign or encumber their respective Ownership Interest in the Facility or title to the Facility Lands without the prior written consent of the other Co-Owner.
- 3.6 Despite subsection 3.4 of this Agreement, York agrees that its Ownership Interest shall not exceed fifty percent (50%).

- 3.7 The Co-Owners agree that if they are jointly, or jointly and severally liable for any obligations or deemed statutorily, by common law, by arbitration or judgment of a court or other tribunal or board having jurisdiction to be jointly or jointly and severally liable for any obligations, the respective liability of each of the Co-Owners, as between themselves shall be limited to the percentage corresponding to each Co-Owner's Ownership Interest with respect to the Facility and 50/50 as tenants in common with respect to the Facility Lands. Each of the Co-Owners hereby agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the other Co-Owner with respect to that portion of all monies which the indemnified Co-Owner may be required to pay or liability to which it may be subject by reason of such joint and several liability which is in excess of the indemnified Co-Owner's Ownership Interest. For greater certainty, each Co-Owner's liability to Covanta under the Project Agreement shall, with respect to the other Co-Owner, be limited to the Co-Owner's Ownership Interest and each Co-Owner's liability as tenants in common shall be limited to 50 per cent.
- 3.8 Every written instrument creating an obligation of the Co-Owners to third parties in respect of the Facility shall, to the extent possible, contain provisions to the effect that the obligations to such third party shall be several and not joint and several and shall be limited to each Co-Owner's Ownership Interest in the Facility.

4. EXPANSION OF OR UPGRADES TO THE FACILITY

- 4.1 The Co-Owners acknowledge that, from time to time, upgrades may be required to be made to the Facility as a result of Change in Law. The cost of any capital upgrades to the Facility or any modifications to the operating processes at the Facility as a result of a Change in Law shall be shared in accordance with each Co-Owner's proportionate Ownership Interest in the Facility at the time the upgrade is initiated.
- 4.2 Either Co-Owner may initiate an upgrade to or an expansion of the Facility if it determines that such an upgrade or expansion is required to dispose of its own municipal waste. No upgrade or expansion shall be permitted in order to accommodate waste generated by any other municipality or entity.
- 4.3 Prior to either party initiating an upgrade or expansion, York and Durham shall determine how the processing capacity of the Facility will be shared following completion of the upgrade or expansion. Either Co-Owner may, in its sole discretion, elect not to contribute to the cost of, or own any additional capacity resulting from the expansion.
- 4.4 The Co-Owner initiating the expansion shall be responsible for obtaining all regulatory approvals related to the upgrade or expansion and shall be responsible for all costs incurred, including the cost of land acquisition.
- 4.5 If any expansion is of benefit to both Co-Owners, the costs of the expansion shall be shared based on each Co-Owner's proportionate share of the increased processing capacity resulting from the expansion and the Co-Owners' Ownership

- Interests shall be adjusted based on their proportionate entitlement to processing capacity.
- 4.6 If an upgrade or expansion initiated by one Co-Owner results in upgrades to existing equipment or results in an increase in operating costs, the Co-Owner initiating the upgrade or expansion shall be responsible for payment of the increased capital and operating costs, unless:
 - a. the upgrades become a requirement as a result of a Change in Law within five (5) years of the date the upgrades are installed;
 - b. the non-contributing Co-Owner undertakes an activity within five (5) years that would have necessitated the upgrade; or
 - c. the non-contributing Co-Owner derives a net financial benefit from the upgrade,
 - in which case the non-contributing Co-Owner shall pay its proportionate share of the cost of the upgrade or expansion.
- 4.7 If either Co-Owner chooses to enhance the environmental monitoring program of the Facility, either on-site or off, beyond that required under the Certificate of Approval issued by the Ministry of the Environment from time to time, then the initiating Co-Owner shall be responsible for payment of any costs related thereto.
- 4.8 An expansion shall not be permitted by either Co-Owner if such expansion would prejudice the ongoing capability of the Facility to service the requirements of the other Co-Owner, in a fashion incapable of being mitigated or compensated for through alternate service arrangements at the cost of the Co-Owner advancing the expansion.

5. ENTITLEMENT TO CAPACITY

- 5.1 The Co-Owners acknowledge that the maximum processing capacity of the Facility, as identified in the Environmental Assessment, is 140,000 tonnes per year.
- 5.2 The Co-Owners shall own the processing capacity of the Facility in the following shares, representing their initial Ownership Interest: Durham 110,000 tonnes, York 30,000 tonnes.
- 5.3 The Co-Owners acknowledge that, from time to time, each Co-Owner may have an entitlement to capacity which is not reasonably required for its own use (the "Surplus Capacity") Each Co-Owner shall be entitled, on an interim basis, to use any Surplus Capacity of the other Co-Owner, at its sole option. Neither Co-Owner shall be required to use any Surplus Capacity. If either Co-Owner wishes to use any Surplus Capacity, it shall notify the Management Committee of the amount of Surplus Capacity required and the period during which it wishes to use the Surplus Capacity. The Management Committee shall provide for the allocation of the Surplus Capacity and an adjustment of the Net Operating Cost during the time the Surplus Capacity has been allocated.

- 5.4. The use of Surplus Capacity under subsection 5.3 shall not result in any adjustment to the Co-Owners' contribution to capital costs and shall not result in any adjustment to their respective Ownership Interests.
- 5.5 If neither Co-Owner requires the use of Surplus Capacity, the Co-Owners may consider marketing the Surplus Capacity to third parties, subject to agreement as to the terms upon which third parties may use the Surplus Capacity and provided such use complies with all regulatory approvals respecting the Facility.

6. NET OPERATING COSTS

- 6.1 The Co-Owners acknowledge that the Co-Owners will incur Net Operating Costs and Additional Costs related to the Facility and Facility Lands. The Co-Owners shall be responsible for the payment of all Net Operating Costs and Net Additional Costs.
- 6.2 The Co-Owners shall be responsible for payment of the Net Operating Costs based on their Ownership Interest.
- 6.3 Unless otherwise agreed, the Co-Owners shall be responsible for payment of Net Additional Costs based on their Ownership Interest.
- 6.4 The Co-Owners' proportionate share of the Net Operating Cost and Net Additional Costs shall be adjusted from time to time to reflect any adjustment in their Ownership Interest.
- 6.5 The Co-Owners shall pay their respective share of the Monthly Net Operating Cost. Durham shall submit the Monthly Net Operating Cost to Covanta on behalf of the Co-Owners and York shall reimburse Durham with respect to its proportionate share.
- 6.6 The Co-Owners shall pay their respective share of the annual adjustment submitted by Covanta to ensure that, in each year, each Co-Owner has paid its proportionate share of the Net Operating Cost as set out in subsection 6.2.
- Ourham agrees to make payment of the totality of Net Operating Costs and Net Additional Costs on behalf of the Co-Owners and York agrees to reimburse Durham with respect to its proportionate share of Net Operating Costs and Net Additional Costs based on its Ownership Interest within twenty (20) days of a payment notification, with payment made by Electronic Funds Transfer (EFT).
- 6.8 If either Co-Owner uses Surplus Capacity under subsection 5.3 of this Agreement the percentage share of the Net Operating Costs shall be adjusted so that in each operating year each Co-Owner shall be responsible for its proportionate share of the utilized processing capacity and associated Net Operating Costs and Revenues.

6.9 The Co-Owners undertake to review the Net Operating Cost and Net Additional Costs and agree upon any year-end adjustments in accordance with any of the provisions of Section 6 within sixty (60) days of the date of the final Covanta invoice for each operating year of the Project Agreement.

7. DELIVERY OF WASTE

- 7.1 Durham and York's respective shares of any daily, weekly, monthly or yearly tonnage limits set out in the Project Agreement shall be in proportion to their Ownership Interest.
- Fach Co-Owner may agree to allow the other Co-Owner to use a portion of its maximum daily, weekly, or monthly tonnage allowance described in subsection 7.1, provided that there shall be no adjustment to the Ownership Interest or percentage share of Net Operating Cost as provided in subsection 6.8 unless one Co-Owner exceeds its tonnage limit for the entire calendar year.
- 7.3 York and Durham shall make all reasonable efforts to coordinate the delivery of waste so that both Co-Owners meet their respective tonnage obligations, being 30,000 tonnes per year from York and 110,000 tonnes per year from Durham.
- Fach Co-Owner shall be responsible for delivering its proportionate share of the Guaranteed Annual Throughput as defined in the Project Agreement. Each Co-Owner shall pay its proportionate share of the Net Operating Cost (less any portion attributable to Surplus Capacity borrowed by the other Co-Owner as per subsection 5.3) regardless of whether the tonnage is actually delivered. In addition, the Co-Owners will compensate each other for any lost Revenue (including any Liquidated Damages) that would have otherwise been generated but for the failure of either Co-Owner to meet their tonnage obligations. In the event that both Co-Owners fail to meet their tonnage obligations, then the revenue shortfall resulting therefrom will be divided between the Co-Owners in proportion to each Co-Owner's contribution to the total tonnage shortfall.
- 7.5 York shall not deliver waste pellets or waste derived fuel to the Facility.
- 7.6 York and Durham shall deliver only solid, non-hazardous municipal waste as defined in Ontario Regulation 347, and shall not deliver Unacceptable Waste to the Facility.
- 7.7 York and Durham shall not deliver source separated loads of materials unsuitable for burning such as source separated organics, concrete rubble, or broken glass, regardless of whether the materials are acceptable under the applicable permits and approvals.

- 7.8 If any waste is rejected at the Facility, the Co-Owner responsible for delivery of the waste shall be responsible for removal and disposal at its own expense.
- 7.9 In accordance with the Project Agreement, Covanta will prepare and implement an annual operations and maintenance service plan in consultation with the Co-Owners. This plan will be presented to, and will be mutually agreed to, by the Co-Owners, in November of each year. The Co-Owners will meet prior to the Covanta Operations and Maintenance service plan meeting, to develop the annual waste delivery plan to optimize Facility usage.

8. MANAGEMENT OF FACILITY

- 8.1 The construction and operation of the Facility shall be overseen by a Management Committee comprised of the following or their designates:
 - Durham's Chief Administrative Officer
 - York's Chief Administrative Officer
 - Durham's Commissioner of Works
 - York's Commissioner of Environmental Services
 - Durham's Commissioner of Finance
 - York's Commissioner of Finance
 - Durham's Regional Solicitor
 - York's Regional Solicitor
- 8.2 The Management Committee shall meet at least quarterly. A quorum shall be a minimum of six (6) members, of which at least three (3) shall be present from each Co-Owner.
- 8.3 The decisions of the Management Committee shall be by consensus. In the event that the Management Committee cannot achieve a consensus on any issue then either party may exercise the Dispute Resolution process set out herein in order to achieve a decision.
- The Management Committee shall ensure that appropriate procedures are implemented to ensure that meeting agendas and all relevant background material are circulated to all members of the Management Committee a sufficient time in advance of a meeting date in order to ensure that each Co-Owner has had sufficient time to give due and appropriate consideration in advance of the meeting to the issues on the agenda.
- 8.5 Any decisions made by the Management Committee having financial ramifications will require approval by York and Durham pursuant to their own budget management policies and procedures.
- 8.6 The roles and responsibilities of the Management Committee shall be as set out in Schedule "C".

- 8.7 The Management Committee may appoint an Operations Advisory Committee who shall have the responsibilities set out in Schedule "C".
- 8.8 The Co-Owners hereby appoint HDR as the Owners' Consultant to fulfil all the duties and responsibilities of the Owners' Consultant under the Project Agreement for the Construction Work. The Co-Owners may in the future appoint a Co-Owners' consultant to fulfil the duties and responsibilities of the Owners' Consultant during the Operations Component.
- 8.9 The roles and responsibilities of the Owners' Consultant shall be as set out in Schedule "C".
- 8.10 The Co-Owners shall each appoint a Project Manager who shall jointly act as the Owners' Representative under the Project Agreement.
- 8.11 The roles and responsibilities of the Project Managers shall be as set out in Schedule "C".
- 8.12 Durham and York agree that Durham's Project Manager shall be primarily responsible for monitoring the Construction Work on behalf of the Co-Owners, subject to appropriate consultation with York. The Project Managers shall be jointly responsible for monitoring the Operations Component of the project Agreement, as more particularly set out in Schedule "C".
- 8.13 Durham and York staff time and in-house resources spent on the Project shall be the sole responsibility of each respective Co-Owner, save and except any scale house operations staff.
- 8.14 In addition to the Management Committee, the Co-Owner/Contractor Committee shall be formed and composed of the following, as the circumstances may require:
 - A representative from each of the Co-Owners' Legal Departments
 - A representative from each of the Co-Owners' Health Departments
 - A representative from each of the Co-Owners' Finance Departments
 - A representative from each of the Co-Owners' Public Works Departments
 - Such other representative or representatives as the Co-Owner/Contractor Committee or the Management Committee determines necessary to carry out the roles and responsibilities of the Co-Owner/Contractor Committee
- 8.15 The roles and responsibilities of the Co-Owner/Contractor Committee shall be as set-out in Schedule "C" and its terms of reference may be as otherwise determined by the Co-Owner/Contractor Committee or the Management Committee, from time to time.

8.16 The Co-Owner/Contractor Committee shall meet at least quarterly, and its decisions shall be by consensus.

9. DISPUTE RESOLUTION

- 9.1 The Co-Owners agree that any dispute, disagreement, controversy, question or claim arising out of, in relation to, or in connection with this Agreement, (collectively, a "Dispute") which cannot be amicably settled by negotiation or mediation may be finally settled by arbitration. In the event that the Co-Owners agree to resolve any Dispute by arbitration, the arbitration shall be conducted in accordance with the Ontario Arbitration Act 1991 and The Municipal Arbitrations Act. The arbitration award shall be final and binding on the Parties, subject to applicable law. All disputes arising out of or in connection with this Agreement shall be finally settled by one or more arbitrators appointed in accordance with the aforesaid statutes.
- 9.2 Before commencing any arbitration respecting a Dispute, the Co-Owners shall first attempt in good faith to resolve the Dispute through negotiation and mediation as follows:

Negotiation – The Co-Owners shall first attempt in good faith to promptly resolve the Dispute by high level negotiation between senior staff of the Co-Owners. If the Dispute is resolved, such resolution will be evidenced by an instrument in writing.

Mediation – If the Dispute has not been resolved within fifteen (15) days the Co-Owners may agree to submit the Dispute to mediation. If the matter is resolved through mediation, such resolution will be evidenced by an instrument in writing. Mediation shall be considered to have failed if a Co-Owner, at any time, gives written notice to such effect to the other Co-Owner.

- 9.3 Subject to the terms of this Agreement, the Co-Owners will bear the costs of any arbitration in the manner specified by the arbitrators. Subject to the terms of this Agreement, if the arbitrators do not specify the costs, each Co-Owner will bear its own costs and will share the costs of the arbitrators equally.
- 9. Notwithstanding that a matter has been referred to dispute resolution under the provisions of this Section 10, both Co-Owners shall throughout the period of Dispute Resolution endeavour to perform their respective obligations under the terms of this Agreement to the best of their abilities.

10. GENERAL PROVISIONS

10.1 This Agreement shall be for a term corresponding with the term of the Project Agreement, at a minimum twenty (20) years, commencing on the date of Notice to Proceed. Five years prior to the end of the term of the Project Agreement, the